
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 15TH MARCH, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons) (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alex Brodkin 
Brian Gordon 
John Marshall 
 

Alison Moore 
Hugh Rayner 
Brian Schama 
 

Alan Schniderman 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Eva Greenspan 
Ross Houston 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Rowan Turner 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: John Murphy 020 8359 2368 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

a) Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   QUARTER 3 2011/12 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE  
 

1 - 8 

7.   NUMBER OF NEW DWELLINGS STARTED ON 
REGENERATION SCHEMES - PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 

9 - 16 

8.   BARNET HOMES PERFORMANCE REPORT, APRIL - 
DECEMBER 2011  
 

17 - 34 

9.   IN-DEPTH PERFORMANCE REPORT: YOUNG PEOPLE NOT IN 
EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING (NEET) 
(CHILDREN'S SERVICE - CPI 5011)  
 

35 - 48 

10.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

49 - 58 

11.   BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

59 - 72 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES
[...]
.

     Contact for Further Information: 
Contact for further information: Luke Ward, Performance 
Manager, Chief Executive’s Service:  020 8359 2672, 
luke.ward@barnet.gov.uk

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



1.         RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1      That the Committee reviews the quarter three performance results and 
decides the topic of one or more in-depth reports to be presented to it 
in its meeting to review quarter 4 performance results for 2011/12. It is 
recommended that the following topic is selected for discussion: 

CPI 1009: The number of homelessness acceptances 

1.2 That the Committee consider and comment upon the verbal responses 
provided in relation to questions submitted by members regarding 
quarter 3 performance and financial forecast outturn reporting as set
out in Appendix A.

2.        CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 This report presents the latest available information for all performance 
targets and Corporate Plan Improvement Initiatives in relation to the three 
Corporate Priorities in the Corporate Plan 2011-13 which are: 

 Better services with less money 

 Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

 A successful London Suburb 

2.2   This is the third time that the new Corporate Plan 2011-13 indicators and 
priority improvement initiatives have been reported to this Committee. A 
significant number of the 2011/12 CPIs are new corporate indicators and 
involve new data collections. 

3. KEY DECISION 

3.1 None

4. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

4.1 Annual Council meeting 19 May 2009 - agreed the new scrutiny arrangements, 
which includes the reporting of Corporate Plan performance measures to this 
Committee.

5.        RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

5.1 In-depth review of pre-selected performance issues by this Committee should 
contribute to performance improvement, and therefore mitigate the risk of non-
improvement and failure to meet Corporate Plan performance targets.

6. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

Page 2



6.1 The following performance indicator raises equalities concerns because people 
accepted as homeless are recognised as a marginalised group and a 
disproportionate number are from black and minority ethnic backgrounds or are 
households led by women: 

 CPI 1004 – Short-term nightly purchased temporary accommodation kept 
below 250 units. 

7. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance 
& Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 

7.1 The following performance indicators have potential implications for use of 
resources:

 CPI 4001 – Amount of waste sent to landfill:  The levy paid by the council to the 
North London Waste Authority (NLWA) for the disposal of waste includes the cost 
of Landfill Tax, which is currently £56 per tonne and is set to rise by £8 per tonne 
per year. The levy payment is £8.3M for 2011/12. Provisional figures from NLWA 
indicate that the cost of Barnet’s levy payments will rise to £11.098m by 2014/15. 

 CPI 2001 – % of services that are in the high performance/low spend quadrant of 
the Capital Ambition analysis:  This indicator benchmarks Barnet’s Value for 
Money performance with other London local authorities to give an overall (proxy) 
indication of our Value for Money.  7 of 11 services were benchmarked as high 
performance, low cost, in quarter 3 (63.6 per cent), compared to 6 out of 9 
services (66.7 per cent) in the previous quarter.

    

8. LEGAL ISSUES 

8.1 None save those contained in the body of the report. 

9. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 
Key/Non-Key Decision) 

9.1 The scope of Overview and Scrutiny Committees are contained within Part 2, 
Article 6 of the Constitution;

9.2  Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Constitution). The Budget 
and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee has, amongst other duties, 
responsibility for scrutinising the overall performance, effectiveness and value for 
money of Council services, includi
[...]
ansfer the management of all allotment and  bowls sites from the 
council to the community by working with user groups to develop a 

Page 6



management model (owned by Environment, Planning and 
Regeneration); red 

Work with Police and neighbouring Boroughs to pilot an initiative 
tackling street drinking in Cricklewood (owned by Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration); red amber

 Develop a clear asset map across the public sector in Barnet to inform 
decisions about asset use in the Council and partner bodies 
(Commercial Services); red amber 

 Launch the Tell Us Once Service (owned by Chief Executives’ Service); 
red amber 

 Deliver a number of new strategic initiatives to improve opportunities for 
democratic engagement (owned by Corporate Governance) red amber. 

11. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 Data for Corporate Plan Indicators and Improvement Initiatives can be found at:

11.2 http://www.barnet.gov.uk/index/council-democracy/corporate-plan-
reports/performance.htm

11.3 The detailed quarter three performance results for each Council service 
area are also published on the council’s website here: 

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/index/council-democracy/corporate-plan-
reports/performance.htm

11.4 The Quarter 3 Finance Monitoring report is available as appendix 6, via the 
 following link:

http://committeepapers.barnet.gov.uk/democracy/meetings/meetingdetail.a
 sp?meetingid=7149

Cleared by Finance JH 
Cleared by Legal LC 

Page 7



APPENDIX A 

Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
15 March 2012 

Quarter 3 Performance and Financial Forecast Outturn 

Questions and Comments Submitted by Committee Members 

Debt Management and Write-Offs (Arising from Q3 monitoring report to CRC) 

The Q3 monitoring report details significant levels of debt write-offs (as have 
previous reports). The committee would be interested to look at what can be done 
to:

a) improve levels of debt recovery and consequently have less write–offs, and 
also

b) to find out how Barnet compares to other authorities and to the private sector.   

Value for Money (Corporate Plan indicator) 

- The committee would like to discuss: CPI 2001 - percentage of services that 
are in the high performance/low spend quadrant of the Capital Ambition 
analysis - missed target and negative DoT - Missed target and negative DoT 
in 2 quarter also.

FOI Performance (Corporate Plan indicator) 

At a previous meeting, it was agreed that the committee would look at FOI 
response times at a future meeting. Given that the latest outturn is still 
significantly below target the committee wishes to have a discussion about 
current performance and the actions being undertaken to improve.

Adult Social Care and Health (Corporate Plan indicator) 

In relation to residential and nursing care and the possibility for impacting on the 
council’s budget the committee should discuss the current status and measures 
for improving: 

a) CPI 6018 – Reduction of 5 per cent  of budget spent on residential and 
nursing care – missed target and negative DoT

b) CPI 6009 – Reduction in the total number of people in residential and 
nursing care - missed target and negative DoT

Page 8



 

                                                            

 

 

Officer Contributors Nicola Bird – Regeneration and Development Manager 

Tony Westbrook – Principal Project Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected Colindale, Burnt Oak, West Hendon, Edgware 

Enclosures None 

For decision by Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Function of Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Tony Westbrook, Principal Project Manager , 020 8359 7381 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 15 March 2012 

Subject Number of New Dwellings Started on 
Regeneration Schemes – Performance Update 

Report of Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and 

Regeneration 

Summary An update on the Council’s Estate Regeneration Schemes.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the committee notes the contents of this report and make comments and 
 recommendations as appropriate.  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 6 December 2011 
  
 Item 7 Corporate Performance Results 2011/12 Qtr 2   
 

Resolved that the Committee receive in-depth reports to be presented to the meeting 
scheduled for 7 March 2012 relating to the number of new dwellings started on the 
regeneration estates (Environment, Planning and Regeneration – CPI 1003).  

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The regeneration of the council’s priority housing estates support the Corporate Plan 

2011-2013 priority of ‘A successful London Suburb’ and the strategic objective under this 
priority to sustain Barnet as a successful place through plans for regeneration and 
strategic growth. 
 

3.2 The estate regeneration programmes also support the ‘One Barnet - A Sustainable 
Community Strategy for Barnet 2010–2020’ through the following objectives:  

 

• A new relationship with citizens - the new developments will offer more choice and 
promote independence by providing a number of different housing options such as 
shared ownership to residents and those in the wider community. 

• A one-public-sector approach - the council is working together with other public sector 
partners to ensure the delivery of the schemes. 

• A relentless drive for efficiency - the council is working with development partners to 
ensure that the schemes are delivered in the most cost effective way.   

 
3.3 The redevelopments comply with the strategic objectives in the council’s Regeneration 

Strategy which include: 
 

• Enhance Barnet as a Successful London Suburb through delivery of quality new 
places and neighbourhoo
[...]
ouncil also has obligations under the PDAs, if the council fails to fulfil these 
obligations for each scheme, it may be liable for damages and other financial liabilities 
given the investment in the regeneration by the partners. Thus, the council will need to 
ensure that it puts in place, appropriate structures and resources to enable its obligations 
within the PDAs’ to be met.   

4.4 The viability of each of the projects is substantially dependent on the performance of the 
housing market over the development lifetimes. The poor economic climate and the 
current housing and finance market place added risks on the estate regeneration 
schemes. PDAs are in place on Grahame Park, West Hendon and Stonegrove and Spur 
Road. These schemes may not progress in the timescales envisaged as a result of the 
state of the housing market. The risk attached to this is that the Housing Revenue 
Account may have to maintain properties on the estates for longer than originally 
envisaged and costs to be recovered will be delayed. Economic sensitivity review 
mechanisms have been included in the PDAs. 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 The regeneration schemes will deliver a mix of approximately 15,000 new affordable, 

intermediate and private sale flats and houses. The developments will also provide new 
community facilities and commercial units for business to rent or lease. The council will 
have 100 per cent nomination rights to the new affordable housing on the housing estate 
regeneration schemes and re-housing offers will be made to all the existing secure 
tenants on the existing housing estates. Thus the regeneration schemes will provide new 
areas of mixed tenure housing that will make these parts of the borough better place to 
live and contributing to improved community cohesion in areas with highly diverse 
populations.  

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance & 

Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6
[...]
OUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None 
 
 
Legal –  EW 
CFO  –   JH 

Page 16



 

                                                 

 

 

Officer Contributors Cathy Osborn – Interim Head of Housing 

Kevin Turnpenney – Head of Operations (Customer Services), 
Barnet Homes 

Mandy Dunstan – Head of Operations (Environment) 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Barnet Homes Board Report 

For decision by Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Paul Shipway, Head of Strategy and Performance, 020 8359 
4924, paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 15 March 2012 

Subject Barnet Homes Performance Report, April – 
December 2011 

Report of Interim Head of Housing 

Summary The Council has agreed a set of performance targets with Barnet 
Homes as part of the Arms Length Management Organisation’s 
(ALMO) business plan.  This report provides information on 
performance against these targets from April – December 
2011and the actions being taken by Barnet Homes to improve 
performance where it is below target. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes and 

comments on the performance of Barnet Homes against targets for performance 
indicators in its Business Plan for 2011-13 agreed with the Council. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet approved the establishment of Barnet Homes on 19 January 2004 (Decision 

Item 8) 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Barnet Homes contributes to the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan objective 

Successful London Suburb by delivering major works to improve the condition of council 
properties and through its overall management of council homes and estates. 

 
3.2  By involving tenants and leaseholders 
[...]
ce on income collection, including rents and leaseholder service charges, by 

Barnet Homes impacts on the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
6.2  Barnet Homes is responsible for procurement of contracts for repairs and major capital 

works, and securing value for money. 
 
6.3  Barnet Homes works closely with the Council to manage the HRA. 
 
6.4  The Council’s Head of Finance meets regularly with the Head of Financial Services from 

Barnet Homes to review performance on key financial matters. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 Barnet Council a statutory duty to provide social housing and to keep it in good repair.  It 

also has a duty to obtain best value in all its dealings. 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 
 
8.1 The roles and terms of reference of all scrutiny committees are contained within Part 2, 

Article 6 of the Constitution; and in the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of 
the Constitution). The Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
amongst other duties, is responsible for scrutinising the overall performance, 
effectiveness and value for money of Council services, including the planning, 
implementation and outcomes of all corporate improvement strategies. 

 
8.2 The Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall scrutinise the 
 financial management of resources available to the council including: property and asset 
 acquisitions and disposals; reviewing the council-wide property and asset strategy; and 
 the capital investment programme. 
 
8.3 The committee also has within its remit responsibility for scrutinising the effectiveness of 
 the council’s partnerships (not within the remit of other overview and scrutiny 
 committees) in furthering the council’s community and corporate plans, communication 
 and public consultation including: 
 

• Local Strategic Partnership 

• Thematic Boards 

• Partnerships and sub-Partnerships 

• Relevant partner associations not covered by other stand alone committees 
 
[...]
ay Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar YTD

Waiting Time (11/12) Waiting Time (10/11) Target = 37 sec

84%

86%

88%

90%

92%

94%

96%

98%

100%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar YTD

60 sec response 11/12 60 sec response 10/11 Target = 98.5%

% Calls answered within 60 seconds

11/12   55%   59%    68%     78%     61%     68%   81%  91%   83%

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Days Sickness 11/12 Days Sickness 10/11 Target

Page 5

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank  

Page 34



 

                                                

 

 

Officer Contributors Flo Armstrong, Divisional Manager Youth Support Service  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All  

Enclosures None 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Flo Armstrong, Divisional Manager - 020 8359 7846 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 March 2012  

Subject Young people Not in Education, Employment 
or Training (NEET) (Children’s Service - CPI 
5011) 

Report of Deputy Director, Children’s Service 

Summary 
The report shows the seasonal fluctuations in 16 – 18 year olds 
Not in Education, Training or Employment (NEET) for Barnet, 
London and nationally. Citing current data on NEETs and youth 
unemployment in Barnet, London and nationally, it shows that 16 – 
18 year olds NEET figures are still relatively low in Barnet although 
youth unemployment data for 18-24 years has nearly doubled 
numerically since January 2008.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the report and make comments and recommendations as 

appropriate 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 December 2011, Agenda 

Item 6 - Corporate Performance Results 2011/12 – Quarter 2 – (2):  
 

That the Committee receive in-depth reports
[...]
re
n
 

&
 F

a
m

ili
e
s
 

T
B

C

F
u
ll

re
p
o
rt

Page 56



  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 P

a
g
e
 5

 o
f 

5
 

D
e
c
is

io
n

 o
n

 S
u

p
p

li
e
r 

o
f 

S
e
lf

-S
e
rv

ic
e
 

T
e
c
h

n
o

lo
g

y
 

T
o
 c

o
n
s
id

e
r 

a
 d

e
c
is

io
n
 o

n
 s

u
p
p
lie

r 
o
f 

s
e
lf
-s

e
rv

ic
e
 t

e
c
h
n
o
lo

g
y
. 

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s
 &

 
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 /
 

L
e
a
d
e
r

T
B

C

F
u
ll

re
p
o
rt

T
h

e
re

 a
re

 n
o

 m
e

e
ti

n
g

s
 s

c
h

e
d

u
le

d
 t

o
 t

a
k

e
 p

la
c

e
 i

n
 M

a
y
 2

0
1

2
. 

Page 57



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 i

s
 i

n
te

n
ti

o
n

a
ll

y
 l

e
ft

 b
la

n
k

 

Page 58



 

                                                     

 

 

Officer Contributors John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix – Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme 2011/12 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

N/A 

Contact for further information: John Murphy, Overview & Scrutiny Officer, 020 8359 2368 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 15 March 2012 

Subject Budget and Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme 2011/12 

Report of Overview and Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report outlines the Committee’s work programme during 
2011/12. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 59



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2011/12 

work programme of the Budget and Performance Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
as set out in the Appendix. 

 
1.2 That the Committee identify items to be taken forward for the inclusion in the 

2011/12 Forward Work Programme. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Annual Council, 17 May 2011 – Council 
[...]
 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e

R
e

p
o

rt
 f

ro
m

 
F

in
a
n
c
e

T
B

C
A

g
re

e
d

 a
t 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
, 

2
2
/0

2
/1

1

Page 71



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

 -
 B

U
D

G
E

T
 A

N
D

 P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E
 O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

 &
 S

C
R

U
T

IN
Y

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
E

 
W

O
R

K
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
E

 2
0
1
1
/1

2
 

O
n

e
 B

a
rn

e
t 

–
 L

e
g

a
l 

S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 C

a
s
e
 

P
re

-d
e
c
is

io
n
 s

c
ru

ti
n
y
 o

f 
th

e
 

L
e
g
a
l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 

C
a
s
e

R
e
q

u
e
s
te

d
 b

y
 

N
/A

R
e

p
o

rt
 f

ro
m

 
O

n
e
 B

a
rn

e
t 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 O

ff
ic

e
 /

 
C

o
rp

o
ra

te
G

o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e

P
re

-d
e
c
is

io
n

 s
c
ru

ti
n

y
 

o
f 

th
e
 B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 C

a
s
e
 

in
 a

d
v
a
n

c
e
 o

f 
C

R
C

 
d

e
c
is

io
n

 o
n

 s
h

a
re

d
 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s

 a
rr

a
n

g
e

m
e

n
t.

E
x
e
m

p
ti

o
n

 f
ro

m
 c

a
ll
-i

n
 t

o
 

b
e

 r
e

q
u

e
s

te
d

 b
y
 p

ro
je

c
t 

s
p

o
n

s
o

r 
d

u
e

 t
o

 p
ro

je
c
t 

ti
m

e
li

n
e

s
.

C
o

n
fi

rm
a
ti

o
n

 r
e
q

u
ir

e
d

 
th

a
t 

w
il

l 
b

e
 r

e
p

o
rt

e
d

 t
o

 
th

is
 m

e
e
ti

n
g

 

F
U

T
U

R
E

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

 D
A

T
E

S
  

2
4

 A
P

R
IL

 2
0
1

2
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	6 Quarter 3 2011/12 Corporate Performance
	7 Number of New Dwellings Started on Regeneration Schemes - Performance Update
	8 Barnet Homes Performance Report, April - December 2011
	(f) Appendix 1 Board_Report_Dec 11

	9 In-Depth Performance Report: Young people Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) (Children's Service - CPI 5011)
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	CFP_2012 02

	11 Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme
	B&P_2012.03.07_Work Programme_Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
15 March 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Barry Rawlings  
(substituting for Councillor Alex Brodkin) 
 

Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Brian Schama 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Richard Cornelius, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sachin Rajput, Cabinet Member for Adults 

Councillor Daniel Thomas, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Alex Brodkin 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved that – 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 December be agreed. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alex Brodkin and Councillor Alison 
Moore. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member:  Subject:  Interest Declared:  

Councillor Hugh 
Rayner  

Agenda Item 7 (One Barnet 
Development and Regulatory 
Services) 

Personal but non-prejudicial 
interest as director of a 
company which has property 
interests in an area adjacent 
to the Grahame Park 
regeneration scheme.  

Councillor Barry 
Rawlings 

Agenda Item 9 (In-depth 
Performance Report: Young 
People Not In Education, 
Employment Or Training) 

Personal but non-prejudicial 
interest as he was a specialist 
safeguarding advisor for 
CommUNITY Barnet 



 

2 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
The Chairman announced a variation to the order of the agenda.  Agenda Item 7 
(Number of New Dwellings Started on Regeneration Schemes – Performance Update) 
would be taken before Item 6 (Quarter 3 2011/12 Corporate Performance). 
 

6. NUMBER OF NEW DWELLINGS STARTED ON REGENERATION SCHEMES - 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Richard Cornelius, presented a report to the 
committee providing an update on the council’s estate regeneration schemes.  
 
The report provided details of progress to date and future milestones for schemes 
located at West Hendon, Stonegrove and Spur Road, Grahame Park, and Dollis Valley.  
 
The committee commented upon the impact of the current housing market and how this 
may influence the number of houses sold on the regeneration schemes. The committee 
was advised that the viability of each of the projects is dependent on the performance of 
the housing market across the development lifetimes with possible implications for the 
council’s Housing Revenue Account. This could result from having to maintain properties 
on the estates for longer than originally forecast.  
 
The committee received assurances that Barratt, the council’s partners in delivering the 
regeneration schemes, have given assurances regarding their financial stability. The 
Leader also stated that land would only transfer out of council ownership either at the 
completion of the projects or prior to completion, but only when certain pre-conditions 
have been met, including financial due diligence.  
 
Resolved that –  
 

1) The committee note the report 
 

2) That the committee will receive ongoing updates on how sales figures 
compare to targets.  

 
7. QUARTER 3  2011/12 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE  

 
The Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen, introduced Agenda Item Three Quarter Three 
Corporate Performance, which he reminded the committee was being reviewed under 
the new scrutiny methodology agreed by members. Under the revised methodology 
members had been provided with access to quarterly financial outturn and performance 
data and invited to identify specific topics and issues for discussion at the meeting.  
 



 

3 

Councillor Daniel Thomas, the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, 
provided the committee with an overview of corporate performance for Quarter Three 
before addressing the specific issues raised by the committee. 
 
The first issue identified by the committee related to debt management. The Cabinet 
Member informed the committee that he was happy with the overall performance of the 
council in this area. The Cabinet Member drew the committee’s attention to the recently 
published Debt Management Strategy which sets out the council’s policies and 
procedures in relation to the billing, collection and recovery of monies owed to the 
council.  
 
The Cabinet Member advised the committee that particular attention was being paid to 
the number of vulnerable adults that were included as debtors to the council noting that 
the strategy includes the provision of information relating to debt advice and potential 
statutory benefits and discounts.  
 
With regard to how the council compares to other local authorities and the private sector 
the Cabinet Member informed the committee that this data was not currently available 
but that he would instruct officers to forward this information to the committee.  
 
Action: Officers to provide the committee with benchmarking data in relation to debt 
management and other local authorities and the private sector 
 
The committee raised the issue of the borough’s changing demographics particularly in 
reference to an increasing number of residents over the age of 65 and how this may 
impact on the council’s debt management in future years. The committee enquired as to 
whether any forecasting had been undertaken to consider this issue. The Cabinet 
Member informed the committee that officers could undertake some forecasting 
exercises and report their findings back to the committee.  
 
Action: Officers to provide the committee with forecasting data in relation to an aging 
population and possible consequences for debt management. 
 
The committee had also requested information relating to value for money and 
performance indicator 2001 – the percentage of services that are in the high 
performance/low spend quadrant of the Capital Ambition analysis.  
 
The Cabinet Member informed the committee that although performance had dropped on 
this target for quarter three the council was still ranked third overall in London behind 
Kingston upon Thames and Wandsworth. The Cabinet Member also reminded the 
committee of the variation between London boroughs in reporting standards.  
 
Following discussion on value for money performance the committee next discussed the 
council’s performance in relation to processing Freedom of Information (FOI) requests.  
 
Stephen Evans, the Assistant Director for Strategy, and Aysen Giritli, the Head of 
Governance, informed members that the council was receiving an increasing number of 
complex requests requiring a significant amount of resource to be devoted to answering 
them. However, the committee was informed that the imminent implementation of a new 
system for processing FOI requests would increase the council’s capacity for processing 
these requests in a timely and efficient manner.  
 



 

4 

The committee requested that they be provided with an indicative cost for answering a 
typical FOI request.  
 
Action: Officers to provide the committee with an indicative cost for answering a typical 
FOI request 
 
The final performance indicators addressed under the agenda item related to Adult 
Social Care and Health and performance targets relating to residential nursing care.  
 
Councillor Sachin Rajput, the Cabinet Member for Adults and Kate Kennally, the Director 
of Adults Social Care and Health, responded to the committee’s questions noting that the 
directorate’s strategy was based upon supporting more opportunities for people to live in 
their own homes particularly in relation to disabled people.  
 
The Director informed the committee that the challenges faced in meeting the 
performance targets are based around demographic pressures including an increasing 
number of people living with dementia. The Director informed the committee that while 
caring for the borough’s older residents would remain a challenge the council was 
making significant progress in relation to younger adults.  
 
Resolved that – 
 

1) The committee note the responses of Cabinet Members and officers in 
relation to Quarter Three Corporate Performance.  

 
2) The committee, in consideration of Quarter Four Corporate Performance, 

receive an in-depth report in relation to CPI-1009: The number of 
homelessness acceptances.  

 
8. BARNET HOMES PERFORMANCE REPORT, APRIL - DECEMBER 2011  

 
Pam Wharfe, the Acting Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration alongside 
David Thomas, Head of Business Improvement and Elliot Sweetman, Operational 
Inspector – The Barnet Group presented the Barnet Homes Performance report for April-
December 2011. The report provided information on performance against targets agreed 
between Barnet Council and Barnet Homes as part of the Arms Length Management 
Organisations business plan.  
 
The committee sought reassurance that mitigating actions were being considered in 
relation to rent arrears in light of the ongoing economic environment and possible issues 
arising from reforms to benefits payments. The committee was informed that mitigating 
actions were being undertaken and that officers have been actively engaging with 
communities through initiatives such as the promotion of credit unions, direct payments 
and collaborative work with the Citizens Advice Bureau.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The committee notes the report.   
 

9. IN-DEPTH PERFORMANCE REPORT: YOUNG PEOPLE NOT IN EDUCATION, 
EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING (NEET) (CHILDREN'S SERVICE - CPI 5011)  
 



 

5 

Flo Armstrong, Divisional Manager Youth Support Service, and Mick Quigley, Assistant 
Director for Schools and Learning, presented a report detailing the number of young 
people not in education, employment or training (NEET). The report detailed the 
seasonal fluctuations in 16 to 18 year olds classified as NEET in Barnet illustrating that 
these figures are still relatively low in Barnet compared to overall figures for London. 
However, the report also notes that youth unemployment data for 18 to 24 year olds has 
nearly doubled numerically since January 2008.  
 
The committee were informed that the latest January NEET figures for 16 to 18 year olds 
showed an increase from 270 to 308 but that the committee should be aware of the 
influence of seasonal fluctuations.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The committee note the report 
 

10. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The committee note the Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

11. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Rayner commented on the need to take into consideration the volume of work 
allocated to both the Business Management and Budget and Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees particularly in relation to Task and Finish Groups with a need to 
ensure that scrutiny reviews were reported to the appropriate committee.  
 
The Chairman advised the committee of upcoming items on the Forward Work 
Programme including the addition of the annual reports and performance of the Barnet 
Homes Group to the committees remit.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The committee note the Forward Work Programme 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 


